

No. 24-1223

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Tiara Yachts, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:22-cv-603
The Honorable Judge Robert J. Jonker

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

SARAH M. KARCHUNAS
Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

STEPHEN SHANNON
Attorney

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That BCBSM Acted as a Fiduciary and Breached Its Fiduciary Duties.....	11
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges BCBSM’s Fiduciary Status	12
B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That BCBSM Breached Its Fiduciary Duties	16
II. The District Court’s Arguments for Dismissal Are Unfounded .	18
A. The District Court Is Incorrect That the Presence of a Contract Defeats Fiduciary Status	18
B. The District Court Is Incorrect That BCBSM Was Not a Fiduciary Because Its Flip Logic Policy Was a “Business Decision”	21
C. The District Court’s Other Bases for Dismissal Are Incorrect	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases:	
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 19
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Est. of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Guyan Intern., Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)	19, 20, 22
<i>Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>McLemore v. Regions Bank</i> , 682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012)	15

Federal Cases - continued:

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 11

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 9, 12, 22

Pipefitters Local 636 v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,
213 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2007) 13–14

Smith v. Provident Bank,
170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999) 19

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*

Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)..... 15

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 8, 11

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)..... 1, 19

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 6

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 17

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 17

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 6

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	7, 10, 24, 25
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	25 n. 3
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134	1
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135	1
Rules:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	1
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 92-24A, 1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992).....	12, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993).....	12
